Secured Obligations means the indemnification obligations of the Pledgor under Clause 7 of the Fee Letter and all reasonable and
documented costs and expenses borne by the Pledgees in connection with the enforcement of the Pledge.

Share Transfer has the meaning set out in the above Recitals.

Shares means the 712,963 (seven hundred twelve thousand nine hundred sixty three) shares without nominal value in the share capital of
the Company numbered 47,792,861 to 48,505,823, owned by the Pledgor and registered in its name in the Register.

Share Transfer has the meaning set out in the above Recitals.

Voting Rights means the voting rights in relation to the Shares including, without limitation, the right to call for and participate in